
LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 205 

TO BE ANSWERED ON  24th JUNE, 2019 
 

Demand of LPG 
 
†205. SHRI NIHAL CHAND: 

 

पेट्रोलियम एवं प्राकृतिक गैस मंत्री 
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the status with regard to demand of LPG in the country during the last one year, 
State-wise;  
 
(b) whether LPG cylinders are being supplied to each State as per the demand; 
 
 (c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and  
 
(d) the status of demand and supply after surrendering of LPG subsidy by people? 
 

ANSWER 

पेट्रोलियम एवं प्राकृतिक गैस मंत्री (श्री धमेन्द्र प्रधान) 

MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI DHARMENDRA 
PRADHAN) 
 

(a) Domestic sale of LPG by Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) during the last 

year i.e. 2018-19 was  21,725 TMT. State/UT-wise details are at 

Annexure. 

(b) to (d) OMCs have reported that they endeavour to meet the genuine demand of 

customers across the country and also endeavour to make supplies to 

each State/UT as per the Demand. However, sometimes delay in supplies 

may occur for reasons such as natural calamities, strikes, absenteeism, 

transport breakdowns, shortage of product, occupancy of jetty at ports etc. 

In such scenario, all efforts are made for meeting the Demand of LPG by 

augmenting bulk LPG supplies, arranging additional imports, positioning 

of bulk at the plants through alternate routes and operation of LPG bottling 

plants on sundays/holidays and during extended hours.  

  



 

Annexure 
Annexure referred to part (a) in Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 205 for 
24.06.2019 regarding "Demand of LPG" by Shri Nihal Chand.  

Domestic LPG sale of LPG by OMCs during the last year i.e. 2018-19. 

STATE/UT Domestic Sales (in TMT) 

CHANDIGARH 38 

DELHI 731 

HARYANA 735 

HIMACHAL PRADESH 138 

JAMMU & KASHMIR 193 

PUNJAB 857 

RAJASTHAN 1187 

UTTAR PRADESH 3018 

UTTARAKHAND 251 

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 21 

ASSAM 401 

MANIPUR 35 

MEGHALAYA 21 

MIZORAM 25 

NAGALAND 21 

SIKKIM 14 

TRIPURA 48 

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 10 

BIHAR 1197 

JHARKHAND 313 

ODISHA 480 

WEST BENGAL 1577 

CHHATTISGARH 248 

DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 8 

DAMAN & DIU 6 

GOA 47 

GUJARAT 945 

MADHYA PRADESH 928 

MAHARASHTRA 2454 

ANDHRA PRADESH 1054 

KARNATAKA 1368 

KERALA 797 

LAKSHADWEEP 0 

PUDUCHERRY 36 

TAMILNADU 1742 

TELANGANA 781 

 


